Commission Staff’s 1st Data Request dated August 22, 2000, Item 46 and Response to
the Commission Staff’s 2nd Data Request dated December 6, 2000, Item 46.  In lieu of
actual time records, the Commission has applied the 3.7 percent allocation factor used
for the directors’ per diem and mileage to arrive at the amount allocated.

-39-

PSC Assessment

Jackson Energy did not propose an adjustment to its PSC Assessment to reflect

the effects of its normalization of revenues and purchase power expense or the impact

of its proposed revenue increase.  The AG did propose such an adjustment, increasing

operating expenses by $22,894.91

The Commission has calculated an adjustment to the PSC Assessment that

reflects the normalization of revenue and purchase power found reasonable in this

Order and applied the current PSC Assessment rate.  This calculation results in an

increase in the PSC Assessment of $14,561.  The Commission has also determined the

impact of the revenue increase granted herein and provided for an additional PSC

Assessment expense of $8,605.

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Jackson Energy’s net income is as

follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $47,555,106 $  2,075,210 $49,630,316
Operating Expenses 43,148,389 2,901,816 46,050,205
Net Operating Income 4,406,717 (826,606) 3,580,111
Interest on Long-Term Debt 3,642,384 343,378 3,985,762
Other Income and

(Deductions) – Net (391,001) 380,299 (10,702)
NET INCOME $   373,332 $   (789,685) $   (416,353)

91 Henkes Direct Testimony, Schedule RJH-8.

-40-

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Revenue Increase

The actual rate of return earned on Jackson Energy’s net investment rate base

established for the test year was 3.54 percent.  Jackson Energy requests rates that

would result in a Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) excluding GTCCs of 2.00X and a

rate of return of 7.19 percent on its proposed rate base of $110,900,167.  Jackson

Energy proposes an increase in revenues of $5,653,687 to achieve the 2.00X TIER

excluding GTCCs.

The AG agrees with Jackson Energy and has recommended a 2.00X TIER